than the overtime rate required by the FLSA for all hours worked for any workweek in that same 
time period in which any such driver(s) was employed in excess of 40 hours in the same 
workweek. · 

Complaint, Doc. I at 6 and 8-9 (~116-17 and 19-20). 

2. Defendants will pay to and/or on behalf of Plaintiffs the aggregate sum of 

Ninety-Two Thousand Dollars $92,000.00 ("Settlement Amount"). The Settlement Amount will 

be allocated among the named Plaintiffs, the unnamed Plaintiffs who have filed 

Consents/Declarations, the as yet unnamed Plaintiffs who have not yet filed Consents (including 

any reversion amounts), Costs and Attomeys' Fees as follows:

[...]

(calculated at $79/month for 7. 5 months of covered employment by Covenant defendants). 

Page 2 of9' 

h. Dietrich Thompson, declarant & consenting person - $1,185.00 

(calculated at $79/month for 15 months of covered employment by Covenant defendants). 

i. Eight thousand eight hundred dollars and no cents ($8,800.00) for 

putative members of settlement class and Donald Ray Smith funded and payable at rate of 

$10.73 for each month worked for 41 months for estimated 20 regularly employed drivers. 

j. Seven thousand seven hundred dollars and no cents ($7,700.00) for 

payment of out-of-pocket litigation expenses paid by plaintiffs' counsel to date. 

k. Fifty-four thousand dollars ($54,000.00) for payment of attorney 

fees to the Law Office of Robert J. Willis, P.A. and The Law Office of Michael Jacula, P.C., 

with seventy-five percent (75%) of that amount payable to the Law Office of Robelt J. 

Willis, P.A. and twenty-five percent (25%) of that amount payable to the Law Office of